

10-2257-BK(L)

10-2411-BK(XAP)

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT



IN RE: TELIGENT, INCORPORATED,

Debtor

SAVAGE & ASSOCIATES, P.C.,

Plaintiff-Appellant-Cross-Appellee,

v.

K&L GATES LLP,

Appellee-Cross-Appellant,

and

ALEX MANDL,

Defendant-Appellee.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York (New York City)*

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT-CROSS-APPELLEE

Denise Savage
SAVAGE & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant-
Cross-Appellee*
P.O. Box 804
400 Blinn Road
Croton On Hudson, New York 10520
914-271-5150

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. STATEMENT OF THE BASIS OF APPELLATE JURISDICTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED	1
III. STANDARD OF APPELLATE REVIEW	8
IV. NATURE OF THE CASE AND COURSE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	9
a. Nature of the Case.....	9
b. Course of the Proceedings	12
c. The Bankruptcy Court Decision	20
ARGUMENT	21
POINT ONE	
THE BANKRUPTCY COURT ERRED IN RULING THAT KL DID NOT HAVE STANDING TO APPEAR AND OBJECT TO THE 9019 MOTION	21
POINT TWO	
<i>UNITED STUDENT AID FUNDS v. ESPINOSA</i> , DECIDED AFTER THE BANKRUPTCY DECISION AND AFTER BRIEFING COMPLETED IN THE DISTRICT COURT, CONFIRMS THAT KL HAD ONLY ONE AVENUE OF RELIEF FROM THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT ORDER	38
POINT THREE	
THE BANKRUPTCY COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO ENJOIN KL UNDER PRINCIPLES OF <i>RES JUDICATA</i> AND THE “RELITIGATION EXCEPTION” TO THE ANTI-INJUNCTION ACT	45

POINT FOUR

THE COURTS BELOW ERRED IN REFUSING TO ENJOIN KL UNDER THE SUPREMACY CLAUSE, THE RELITIGATION EXCEPTION TO THE ANTI-INJUNCTION ACT, AND PRINCIPLES GOVERNING PRE-EMPTION58

POINT FIVE

THE COURTS BELOW ERRED BY FAILING TO ADDRESS THE INHERENT POWER OF THE COURT, THE ALL WRITS ACT AND THE ANTI-INJUNCTION ACT TO ENJOIN KL FROM ATTEMPTING TO VOID ANY PORTION OF THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT64

CONCLUSION76

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE78

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Adam v. Itech Oil Co (In re Gibraltar Resources, Inc.)</i> , 210 F.3d 573 (5th Cir. 2000)	51
<i>Ades-Berg Investors v. Breedon (In re Bennett Funding Group, Inc.)</i> , 439 F.3d 155 (2d Cir. 2006)	46
<i>Asbestos Settlement Tr. v. Port Auth. of N.Y & N.J. (In re Celotex Corp.)</i> , 377 B.R. 345 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2006).....	27, 34
<i>Ashbach v. Kirtley</i> , 289 F.2d 159 (8th Cir. 1961)	56
<i>Austin Assocs. v. Howison (In re Murphy)</i> , 288 B.R. 1 (Bankr. D.Me. 2002)	28, 29
<i>B.C. v. Plumas Unified School Dist.</i> , 192 F.3d 1260 (9th Cir. 1999)	27
<i>Bernstein v. The Greater New York Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 706 F. Supp. 287 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)	61
<i>Butner v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 48 (1979)	62
<i>Canady v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 282 F.3d 1005 (8th Cir. 2002)	71
<i>Cohen v. Young</i> , 127 F.2d 721 (6th Cir. 1942)	56
<i>Contrarian Funds LLC v. Aretex LLC (In re Westpoint Stevens, Inc.)</i> , 600 F.3d 231 (2d Cir. 2010)	8, 47, 48
<i>Corestates Bank, N.A. v. Huls America, Inc.</i> , 176 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 1999)	51
<i>Cosoff v. Rodman (In re W.T. Grant Co.)</i> , 699 F.2d 599 (2d Cir. 1983)	55, 56, 57

Doral Ctr., Inc. v. Ionosphere Clubs, Inc. (In re Ionosphere Clubs, Inc.),
208 B.R. 812, (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1997)30

Edens Technologies, LLC v. Kile Goekjiam Reed & McManus, PLLC,
675 F. Supp. 2d 75 (D.D.C. 2009) *passim*

El Bohio Pub. Dev. Corp. v. Giuliani,
208 F.3d 202, 2000 WL 326406 (2d Cir. March 28, 2000)51

Epperson v. Entertainment Express, Inc.,
242 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2001)58

Even Street Productions, Ltd. v. Shkat Arrow Hafer & Weber,
643 F. Supp. 2d 317 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)43

Gade v. National Solid Wastes Management Ass'n,
505 U.S. 88 (1992)63

Gonzalez v. Crosby,
545 U.S. 524 (2005)39

Great Lakes Higher Educ. Corp. v. Pardee (In re Pardee),
193 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 1999)40

Greevy v. Becker,
240 A.D. 2d 539 (2d Dept 1997)43

Holmes v. Silver Wings Aviation, Inc.,
881 F.2d 939 (10th Cir. 1989)23

In re Bates,
211 B.R. 338 (Bankr. D. Minn. 1997)43

In re Burwell,
391 B.R. 831(8th Cir. 2008), *aff'd* 348 Fed. Appx. 198 (8th Cir. 2009)68

In re Diana Lynn Harvey,
213 F.3d 318 (7th Cir. 2000)51

In re Dow Corning Corp.,
2003 Bankr. Lexis 787, at *2 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. July 17, 2003)43

<i>In re Engman</i> , 395 B.R. 610 (Bankr. W.D. Mich. 2008)	43
<i>In re Foundation for New Era Philanthropy</i> , 1996 Bankr. Lexis 1891 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. July 22, 1996)	56
<i>In re Frye</i> , 216 B.R. 166 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 1997)	54
<i>In re Joint E. & S. Dists. Asbestos Litig.</i> , 129 B.R. 710 (E.D.N.Y. & S.D.N.Y. 1991) <i>vacated</i> , 982 F.2d 721 (2d Cir.1992), <i>modified on reh'g</i> , 993 F.2d 7 (2d Cir.1993)	53
<i>In re Lewis</i> , 157 B.R. 555 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1993)	31, 51
<i>In re Momentum Mfg. Corp.</i> , 25 F.3d 1132 (2d Cir. 1994)	73
<i>In re Neuman</i> , 71 B.R. 567, 571 (S.D.N.Y. 1987), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 124 B.R. 155 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)	69, 70
<i>In re Public Serv. Co. of New Hampshire</i> , 88 B.R. 546 (Bankr. D.N.H. 1988)	28
<i>In re PWS Holding Corp.</i> , 228 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2000)	23
<i>In re Quigley Co.</i> , 391 B.R. 695 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2008)	28, 29
<i>In re Si Yeon Park, Ltd.</i> , 198 B.R. 956 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 1996)	68, 69, 70
<i>In re Smith</i> , 926 F.2d 1027 (11th Cir. 1991)	43
<i>In re U.S.H. Corp. of New York</i> , 280 B.R. 330 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2002)	68, 69, 70

<i>In re Wilcher</i> , 56 B.R. 428 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1985)	46
<i>Integrated Solutions Inc. v. Serv. Support Specialities, Inc.</i> , 193 B.R. 722 (Bankr. D.N.J. 1996), <i>aff'd</i> , 124 F.3d 487 (3d Cir. 1997)	28
<i>International Trade Admin. v. Rensselaer Polytechnic Inst.</i> , 936 F.2d 744 (2d Cir. 1991)	23
<i>Kane v. Johns Manville Corp.</i> , 843 F.2d 636 (2d Cir. 1988)	23, 24
<i>Klay v. United Healthgroup, Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 1092 (11th Cir. 2004)	69
<i>Kowal v. Malkemus (In re Thompson)</i> , 965 F.2d 1136 (1st Cir. 1992)	46, 51, 52
<i>Larcon Co v. Wallingsford</i> , 136 F. Supp. 602 (W.D. Ark. 1955) <i>aff'd</i> , 237 F.2d 904 (8 th Cir. 1956).	31, 46, 52
<i>Lazard v. Texaco, Inc. (In re Texaco, Inc.)</i> , 81 B.R. 820 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1988)	28
<i>Leather v. Ten Eyck</i> , 180 F.3d 420 (2d Cir. 1999)	50
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	35
<i>Lundy v. Hochberg</i> , 91 Fed. Appx. 739 (3d Cir. 2003)	35
<i>MacArthur Co. v. Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 837 F.2d 89 (2d Cir. 1988)	76
<i>Moch v. East Baton Rouge Parish School Board</i> , 533 F. Supp. 556 (M.D. La. 1980)	43

Musselman v. Stanonik (In Seminole Walls & Ceilings Corp.),
388 B.R. 386 (M.D. Fla. 2008)54

Musselman v. Stanonik (In Seminole Walls & Ceilings Corp.),
388 B.R. 386 (M.D. Fla. 2008)54

New England Dairies, Inc. v. Dairy Mart Convenience Stores, Inc. (In re Dairy Mart Convenience Stores, Inc.),
351 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2003)73

Newman v. Stein,
464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972)55

Olin Corporation v. Ins. Co of North America,
807 F. Supp. 1143 (S.D.N.Y. 1992) 43, 70

Penn. Transp. Auth. v. Penn. Pub. Util. Comm.,
210 F. Supp. 2d 689(E.D. Pa. 2002),
aff'd, 342 F.3d 242 (3d Cir. 2003)71

Pet Quarters, Inc. v. Depository Trust & Clearing Corp.,
559 F.3d 772 (8th Cir. 2009)63

Plaza Equities LLC, v. Pauker (In re Copperfield Investments, LLC),
401 B.R. 87 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2009) 41, 49

Refco, Inc. (In re Refco, Inc.),
505 F.3d 109 n.8 (2d Cir. 2007)29

Rinehart v. Stroud Ford, Inc. (In re Stroud Ford, Inc.),
205 B.R. 722 (M.D. Pa. 1996).....53

Rohm & Hass Texas, Inc. v. Ortiz Bros. Insulation, Inc.,
32 F.3d 205 n. 18 (5th Cir. 1994)23

Roslyn Savs. Bank v. Comcoach Corp. (In re Comcoach),
698 F.2d 571 (2d Cir. 1983)28

Sanders Confectionary Products Inc. v. Heller Financial Inc.,
973 F.2d 47452

<i>Savage & Associates, P.C. v. Mandl (In re Teligent)</i> , 417 B.R. 197 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009)	21
<i>Smart World Techs, LLC, Inc. v. Juno Online Services (In re Smart World Techs, LLC)</i> , 423 F.3d 166 (2d Cir. 2005)	31
<i>Smith v. Woosley</i> , 399 F.3d 428 (2d Cir. 2005)	71
<i>Southern Pacific RR Co. v. U.S.</i> , 168 U.S. 1 (1897)	50
<i>Sperry Rand Corp. v. Rothlein</i> , 288 F.2d 245 (2d Cir. 1961)	44, 70
<i>Stichting Ter Behartiging Van De Belangen Van Oudaandeelhouders in Het Kapitaal Van Saybolt International B. V. v. Schreiber</i> , 407 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2005)	43
<i>Sweeney v. Heller & Co. (In re American Plastics Corp.)</i> , 102 B.R. 609 (Bankr. W.D. Mich 1989)	54
<i>Teligent. Savage & Associates, P.C. v. Mandl (In re Teligent, Inc.)</i> , 380 B.R. 324 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2008)	13
<i>Term Loan Holder Comm. v. Ozer Group, L.L.C. (In re Caldor Corp.)</i> , 303 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2002)	27, 32
<i>Travelers Indemnity Co. v. Bailey</i> , 557 U.S. ____, ____, 129 S.Ct. 2195, 2198, 174 L.Ed. 2d 99, 103 (2009)	39, 47, 67
<i>Truskoski v. ESPN, Inc.</i> , 60 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 1995)	8, 47
<i>United Black Fund, Inc. v. D.C., et al.</i> , 2004 D.C. Super Lexis 20 (D.D.C. Nov. 9, 2004)	26
<i>United States v. District Council of New York City</i> , 592 F. Supp. 2d 708 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	71

United States v. New York Tel. Co.,
434 U.S. 159 (1977) 70, 71

United Student Aid Funds, Inc. v. Espinosa,
____ U.S. , _____, 130 S.Ct. 1367 (2010) *passim*

Vermejo Park Corp. v. Kaiser Coal Corp. (In re Kaiser Steel Corp.),
998 F.2d 783 (10th Cir. 1993)34

Wallis v. Justice Oaks II, Ltd. (In re Justice Oaks II, Ltd.),
898 F.2d 1544 (11th Cir. 1990)51

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975)36

Western Air Lines v. Port Authority of New York and New Jersey,
817 F.2d 222 (2d Cir. 1987)63

Western Sys., Inc. v. Ulloa,
958 F.2d 864 (9th Cir. 1992),
amended, 1992 U.S. App. Lexis 14240 (9th Cir. Jun. 23, 1992)50

State Cases

Greevy v. Becker,
240 A.D. 2d 539 (2d Dept 1997)43

Federal Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 105 72, 74

11 U.S.C. § 105(a) *passim*

11 U.S.C. § 1109 *passim*

11 U.S.C. § 1109(b) 22, 27, 29

11 U.S.C. § 36228

11 U.S.C. § 362(d)(1).....29

11 U.S.C. § 541(a)(4) and (7)62

28 U.S.C. § 1651(a) 5, 69
28 U.S.C. § 2283 5, 68, 70
28 U.S.C. §§ 1408 and 14091
28 U.S.C. §§ 158(d)(1), 1291 and 1334.....1

State Statutes

CPLR 5201(b)61
CPLR 5202 and 523061
CPLR 522261
CPLR 5225 and 522761
CPLR 5232 and 5201(b)61

Federal Rules

FRBP 2018 *passim*
FRBP 2018(a)33
FRBP 7024 *passim*
FRBP 7024(a) 46, 52
FRBP 7024(b) 46, 52
FRBP 7069 *passim*
FRBP 8001(a)1
FRBP 901441
FRBP 9019 *passim*
FRCP 24 33, 34

FRCP 24(a)(2).....	33
FRCP 60	<i>passim</i>
FRCP 60(b)	39, 41
FRCP 60(b)(3).....	39, 41
FRCP 60(b)(4).....	39, 40, 44
FRCP 69	<i>passim</i>
FRCP 69(a)	63
FRCP 69(a)(1).....	60
Other Authorities	
7-1109 Collier on Bankruptcy P 1109.01 (16th Ed. Rev. 2009)	31
